01049528 B: 2362 P: 1129
Page 1 of 7

Mary Ann Trussell, Summit County Utah Recorder

w R R To: 07/15/2016 02:46:10 PM Fee $22.00
HENSECORDED SRTURR 20¢ By COALITION TITLE AGENCY, INC.

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Electronically Recorded
333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

Attn: Drew Flowers

Space Above for County Recorder’s Use

Tax Parcel ID Nos.: All or portions of
PP-73-B; PP-73-B-3; PP-75-D; PP-73-C;
PP-75-C; PP-75-G-1-B

AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AGREEMENT
[PARCEL RC25]

THIS AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made
effective as of this | day of J Voo, 2016 (the “Effective Date”), by and among
TCFC PROPCO LLC, a Delaware limited }iability company (f/k/a Talisker Canyons PropCo
LLC) (“PropCo” or “Grantor”), and VR CPC HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation
(“Grantee”). Grantor and Grantee are referred to collectively as the “Parties” and individually as

a “Party”.

A. Grantor and Grantee previously entered into that certain Easement Agreement
[Ski Resort Uses] dated May 29, 2013 and recorded on May 31, 2013 as Entry No. 00971420, in
Book 2189, beginning at Page 0634 in the official records of the Summit County, Utah Recorder
(the “Official Records™) as amended by that certain First Amendment to Easement Agreement,
dated September 29, 2014 and recorded on September 29, 2014 as Entry No. 01003968, in Book
2259, beginning at Page 0302 in the Official Records (as amended, the “Original Agreement”).
Each capitalized term not defined in this Amendment has the meaning ascribed to it in the
Original Agreement.

B. The Original Agreement provides Grantee with certain easement rights over the
Easement Parcels (as defined in the Original Agreement) for the benefit of Grantee and
Grantee’s successors-in-interest (the “Grant”).

C. The Parties desire to amend the Original Agreement to release those certain
portions of Parcels 123, 124, and 125 on the NV5 property map falling within the real property
more particularly described and depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein
(“Released Parcel”) from the Original Agreement and to confirm that the Released Parcel has
been released as a Strategic Development Parcel (as that term is defined in that certain Master
Agreement of Lease, dated May 29, 2013, as amended (the “Lease”)).

D. Accordingly, the Parties wish to amend the Original Agreement as described
below.

4819-8941-9050.v2 EXECUTION VERSION



FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which
are hereby acknowledged, incorporating the above recitals, Grantor and Grantee agree as
follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct, and incorporated by
reference herein.

2. Original Agreement; Amendment. Except as expressly set forth in this
Amendment, the Original Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect, and is
hereby affirmed and ratified. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of the Original
Agreement and the terms of this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall govern and
control in all respects. All references to the Original Agreement shall be deemed references to
the Original Agreement as amended hereby.

3. Release. Exhibit A of the Original Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the
descriptions for the Released Parcel as contained in Exhibit A attached hereto and Grantee
hereby relinquishes, releases, and surrenders any and all past, present, and future rights,
privileges, benefits, and/or claims in, to, under, or with respect to the easement and right-of-way
that is the subject of the Grant lying within the Released Parcel. In addition, the Parties agree
that the Released Parcel has been released as one of the Easement Parcels originally designated
as a Strategic Development Parcel.

4. Status of Strategic Development Parcels. As discussed in Section 3 of the
Original Agreement, certain portions of the Easement Parcels were designated as Strategic
Development Parcels, between Grantee and TCFC LeaseCo LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (f/k/a Talisker Canyons LeaseCo LLC) (“LeaseCo”). Concurrently with the execution
and delivery of this Amendment, Grantee and LeaseCo have entered into that certain
Amendment to Master Agreement of Lease (the “Lease Amendment”) which removes certain
portions of Parcels 123, 124, and 125 on the NV5 property map from the list of Strategic
Development Parcels, so that the Released Parcel and the applicable portions of Parcels 123,
124, and 125 are simultaneously released as a Strategic Development Parcel. Any reference in
the Original Agreement to Exhibit AA of the Lease shall be deemed a reference to such Exhibit,
as amended by the Lease Amendment.

5. Severability. In the event that any condition, covenant, or other provision in this
Amendment is held to be invalid or void by any court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall
be deemed severable from the remainder of this Amendment and shall in no way affect any other
condition, covenant, or other provision herein contained. If such condition, covenant, or other
provision shall be deemed invalid due to its scope or breadth, such condition, covenant, or other
provision shall be deemed valid to the extent of the scope and breadth permitted by law.

6. Further Action/Amendment. The Parties shall execute and deliver all documents,
provide all information, and take or forbear from all such action as may be necessary or
appropriate to achieve the purposes of this Amendment.

7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterpart
originals, each of which shall be deemed an original instrument for all purposes, but all of which

01049528 Page 2 of 7 Summit County

4819-8941-9050.v2 EXECUTION VERSION



shall comprise one and the same instrument.

8. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced in accordance
with the laws of the State of Utah.

9. No Third-Party Beneficiary Rights. This Amendment is not intended to create,
nor shall it be in any way interpreted or construed to create, any third-party beneficiary rights in
any person not a Party to this Amendment.

10.  Authority. The individuals who execute this Amendment represent and warrant
that they are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on behalf of each Party and that no
other signature, act, or authorization is necessary to bind the Parties to this Amendment.

[SIGNATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PAGES FOLLOW]

01049528 Page 3 of 7 Summit County

4819-8941-9050.v2 EXECUTION VERSION



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been executed as of the Effective Date.
GRANTOR:

TCFC PROPCO LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: TCFC Finance Co. LLC
Its: Sole Member

STATE OF MV\ ‘ )
COUNTY OF gU N\N\\)r) SS.

On the |(V/ day of (X\]\l\-’\ , 2016, personally appeared before me
W n ' , who, Heing by me duly sworn, did say that he or she is the
(&0 of TCFC Finance Co LLC, the sole member of TCFC Propco LLC, a

Delaware limited liability company, and said person acknowledged to me that said company
executed the same.

/

J

NOTARY PUBLIC \J/
Residing at: {$4D SUN Yeayr V %

My Commission Expires:

Obl\\%\\mw

g My Comm. Exp. 06/13/2020
Comemission # 688997

[Signatures and Acknowledgements Continue on Next Page]|

01049528 Page 4 of 7 Summit County

4819-8941-9050.v2 EXECUTION VERSION



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been executed as of the Effective Date.

GRANTEE:

VR CPC HOLDINGS, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

by Yol C. i~
Name:  hlliasa C - o ct—

Title: SUP + (DO

STATE OF (AXan_ )
L.l ss.
COUNTY OF Suuyu - )

On the | day of S\A)\N\, , 2016, personally appeared before me
Williean €. ¥ ok, who, bfing by me duly swomn, did say that he or she is the
S\[? and. (oo of VR CPC HOLDINGS, INC,, a Delaware corporation, and said person
acknowledged to me that said company executed the same.

DANIELLE N SMITH
Notary Public % /r\
State of Utah -\ P

NOTARY PUBLIC

Residing at:5 Y Re r
AT A AL

Comm. No. 684463
My Comm. Expires Aug 7, 2019

My Commission Expires:

Amﬁm 1,70\4

01049528 Page 5 of 7 Summit County

4819-8941-9050.v2 EXECUTION VERSION



EXHIBIT A
TO
AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AGREEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND MAP OF RELEASED PARCEL

The real property referenced in the foregoing Amendment to Easement Agreement as the
“Released Parcel” is located in Summit County, Utah and is more particularly described as

follows:

PARCEL RC25, RESORT CORE DEVELOPMENT AREA — RC25 SUBDIVISION
PLAT; according to the Official Plat thereof, on file and of record in the official
records of the Summit County, Utah Recorder, as Entry No. 01048325, in Book 2359,

beginning at Page 0708.

[Depiction of Released Parcel Attached]

A-1

EXECUTION VERSION

4819-8941-9050 v2
01049528 Page 6 of 7 Summit County



NOTES CONTINUED:

. Prmort 16 Uish Cods dan. § 17-27e-00X eXc)H) Rocky Uounien Peve cosuts dabary

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

aweer, 1his Rocord of Survey mag of Rl
propared under my diewction nd hol the eama hos besn o wH be monumented on the ground de shown
on thie plat.

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

1w et o morg ame e 0 prosmns of () s 94 Davberen Ayemert, = (8 T Cotm Tzt Wevs Veseed
Agvemt, ottae Horarom 13 osd 5 Dasanaer 15, \DBY. wu Emiry o 338705, 0 Bee 1300, begeveny ol Poys 1, m the OMeis
Aerde, loaemar =i omenamen

7 of 7 Sum

i Grown Boberg Aot Letumssain Arve, wie Noce Uss sntabiared o
ot 18 Samm Gty Ordenge Mo, S334 and e A Oentgment Apeamenl.

O Gk G ey Ares (s o) ol
P [ Peata 1iE

v o7~ Tistricane

OWNER'S DEDICATION AND CONSENT TO RECORD

(0w ALL UEN 87 THESE PRESCNTS thal i unsrsgnes ownars f the hesen demcried U
VLN S Cra, SLAItH FLAT 4o hey outo o the hove oered e Pk
st aang

s e nens wnarol, e aarnignad aat e st e I sy o Moci L aom
TCFC PrapCa LLC,

et esica ety compeny

Gy o et Gonpons Brogc W)

05 TOPC Financs Co LU,
o elgwars fimlied liadiy company

[aos]
™ {nl.nukkrl‘lu
bt name _Lasucgvce T 60 xe

Tte:  Authorized Signatory

oo B e
R . ¢\
e UMM

o 1By PPN e oy oo i e _LtiVCRLE T ViR
he. baing by me iy amar, 6t soy thot e 1 the GO

5t e devampmnl pramcls o imorowmenls Silh vwl 1s the PHad Landt s asreved by tha recordolion ot Bet. Subjct 1IN
S04 Devtoprnent Apsmnent. O oingrmins % vao af g Peried londe. s sel To 43 coke a4 goiercaabis Summl County O finances, Inckidng 1he

‘e, owie. 1y e RAdverm of e Petied Londs prmant le e Summit Cowty subdvon
ot boniy rgfivataco g are. sror oials = e Poied Londe, & @1 portn Mrist, el Cumay =) ha T4 Dovwoomani Ay swnent.
T b ermiaeed by A Loty 50 13 Facerdatin Wil o Carmatcamonl of Sarwinclin o 1y Igromamem w1 moh Furod.

1n o lond, 1o ba known hersoer m PESORT CORE
fravared. nd da hareby conasnt le the

e

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

01049528 Pag

e of TCC Finonce Co LLC. the sois membar of

TEFC PropCo LLC, o Dstovars limited Habkity company {tarmenty known da Taliser Conpeny PropCo LLG), ond aald parson acknowiedged 1o me thal vaid
company susculed the some.

7 Luch Parcal mihe the Mollsd Lands Sk ha sartcad by kock silee campany o waba compmien, sher P o erhate, 11 deiamnad by e
Genary o1 Percat w1 oo Piatlen | onds Eorh Paee st e Poved Lsnn o TR 0 Tebs =otu Sgemmenl W The weie brover O e
sy ity

e

g . 1340 S0 el $1090
vy commintr wore D0 12]2000

OWNER'S DEDICATION AND CONSENT TO RECORD

§ 8 smlee waing 2 o compis s Summd Canly Granances hokony the T merile See Devarpeant Code

7a)
7

LR,

PARCEL RC25

CONTAMS 1018 ACRES

KNOW ALL VEN BY THESE PRCSINTS What the uidaragned omners of Doe herens Jeacribyd Iacts of lond. 1o be Epown fwrvafier o MESORT
CORE DEVELOPWENT AREA-RCZS SUBOMSION PLAT, 00 hevaby cortify 1hal Uhey Rave coused (he Pl (0 be preoared, ond do hersby convent to the
Focwdation of thie ot.
Yo
In wtnase horeat, the ndersined sal the bond this 2 day of - 2008

TEFC LeoseCo LULC,
o Delawors Uewited abiity compony.
(formerty knowh oa Tofisher Conyons LaaeeCo ULC)

Ox_10FC Finance Co UC.

prmem syt 7u omired G oo Sars vomy dimened w0 B3 Hatted
ety wiv i Pt Lerts v fesiry o permie re

17 A8 Bacus berg devmped o the Feled Lann 4t gt 19 cambementh (erliont, @ Smdelons npeses by Wha Pk Oy Frs Swvies
Dt { PIEN0 ). mevsdng the Vb on e occoms md valw aapy o Mo protecton ond tha ohowny

———a- A

.- "baess trvied Wity company
© it s st - N ot it e ol 4 e b1 8 P N oot o e < 00 | S PN
P Lo gesme, o Ly (A
K - - SN oy Lol
- Bea Gmpwimant nccese 1000 14 comied 1a be inatoied mede varwcomse prus —— _Lmorrses e
o veng et e s s dmoernt St et 1010 by ot o ST MR Sy s e s e Print Noma: e
prnstoy Byieinkepioptor oyt ol Ay vt B35 Te . e T

Aytharized Signotory

7/, B
s AN =

senon a7 Va Wik

1 BALORAL EFY Tt Sl - M ebige rent Dy, w18t mudongs o 150 wmars el el Ve canstrocted s @ Re wrveter .
T o gty oo S50 o e ey s Un b o et deedne o e e SUMM
., N coumty ot QUMMM

Mt Amcrrn i Al wiwden 18 amect & demctin o e NXP oueion Noed (8 T publc @ o oy pubec

i TP " RESORT CORE DEVELOPMENT AREA— o o g e L0

IS Purmsnt ta Uton Code A § %4 3277 1he Pot cormm o e sener{e) @ cpwotars of uity fociuwn the 10 wie Ao vl wndery and. TEFC LoaaaCo UL, @ Deioware limited bbbl & ¥ (formanty known oa Talamar Conyees L LCh and said prrsen ocunodtedged 1o me
e By T et st ok A g o 5 s s e et hat aa company esacuted the same.
e’

LOCATED IN THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 36 T e e B G resang v 180 Sun Prake, F4048
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN o Ara Miefi(n Y TTY/ - T

SUMMIT COUNTY. UTAH o v [10B MO 14-4-15 FRE: X\ConyonsLDP\dwg\1n\piat20 15\ 140415 dwg

QUESTAR GAS COMPANY SUMMIT WATER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY| THE CANYONS RESORT VILLAGE ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER PARK CITY FIRE SERVICE DISTRICT SNYDERVILLE BASIN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT,
APPROVED ANO ACOFPTZD THS 25 oar oF approveD anp acceprin s 2E Moav of AS: n_.».:oz. INC. THE UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN APPROVED AND THIS PLAT HAS BEEN RCVIEWED AND APPROVEO REVIEWED FOR CONFORMANCE TO SNYDERVILLE BASIN WATER
i 2016 fk\ 2016, oY > T ACCEPTED THIS mvl.w oavor _APRTL e BY THE PARK CITY FIRE SERVICE DISTRICT ANO RECLAMATION DISTRICT STANDARDS ON Twis _26%8_
van s prvontikAdA AR R el lty 2ig” e PRINT NAME: LLbifs L1l G Lo, ACCEPTED THIS m.olq oav of AR a016
i ot R .il ||||| S I BY ROCKY xoczﬂm_v#ca_w_ﬂﬂx_m&w_mvlmq PACIfICORP., AUTHORIZED AGENT v U §
e PG w?_mrh wwwwww SU warlR opffRiBUTION ComPANY oatE: __ Ao i PARET TRE SERviee OGTRICT
S.B.S.R.D. COUNTY ASSESSOR COUNTY MANAGER APPROVAL COUNTY ENGINEER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL AS TO 10”6\ HFOONUMU
Scth PRESENTED TO THE SUMMIT COUNTY MANAGER STATE OF UTAW, COUNTY OF SUMMIT, &ND FILED
APPROVED AND ACCEPTED THis 57 REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED BY THE | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE HAD THIS |  APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY SNYDERwLLE | APPROVED S 10 FoRw THIS [ g
dpoil SUMMIT COUNTY ASSESSOR THIS s »wl\ﬂu_nﬂ::%n.. Pn_waW.lﬁ.w o vﬂn« nw.,u_zmuowha;_mn grce ano ::_m BASIN PLANNING COMMISSION THIS _@&¥_ ar e reovist of CoMlzzunt TErle ...
R e 2M oayor E»: . 2016 APPROVED AND ACCEPTED. T T T Orrice, | ATIoN oay of AL . 2016 oate (/atfacke e h.h\.\Er|||
e D hadete Q D 1 ON BEHALF OLJHE S| UPTY COUNCIL i w. b Jode3as FaLe e
AUTHOEIZED REPRESENTATIVE av 9 BY _ &J{lrl y ", §-¢-1 P et &lgaqﬂlaﬂ‘rsﬁnll B ”_ > -
COUNTY aSsEsSOR, Zas fmdy SUMMIT COUN DATE SUMMIT COUNTY ENGINEER ATRMAN ENTRY NO. FEE COROR

RESORT CORE DEVELOPMENT AREA RC25 SUBDIVISION




